
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET MEMBER - HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 
  
DATE: Wednesday 26 May 2010 
  
TIME: 12.00 pm 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle (video conferenced Town Hall, Southport) 

  
 

Councillor 
 
DECISION MAKER: Councillor Porter 
SUBSTITUTE: Councillor Parry 
  
 
SPOKESPERSONS: Councillor Brennan 

 
Councillor D Rimmer 
 

SUBSTITUTES: Councillor Friel 
 

Councillor Preston 
 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Ian Williams  
 Telephone: 0151 934 2788 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: ian.williams@legal.sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

 

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest   

  Members and Officers are requested to give notice 
of any personal or prejudicial interest and the nature 
of that interest, relating to any item on the agenda in 
accordance with the relevant Code of Conduct.  
 

  

  3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 6) 

  Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 March 2010  
 

  

  4. Charging for Specialist Transport Service All Wards; (Pages 7 - 
14) 

  Report of the Adult Social Care Director.  
 

  

  5. Transforming Social Care - Final Year-End 
Report 

All Wards; (Pages 15 - 
20) 

  Report of the Adult Social Care Director  
 

  

  6. Single Capital Pot - Mental Health All Wards; (Pages 21 - 
26) 

  Report of the Adult Social Care Director  
 

  

  7. Safeguarding Adults in Sefton All Wards; (Pages 27 - 
32) 

  Report of the Adult Social Care Director  
 

  

  8. Service Inspection of Adult Social Care All Wards; (Pages 33 - 
108) 

  Report of the Adult Social Care Director  
 

  

  9. Exclusion of Press and Public   

  To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) 
of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.  

  



4 

The Public Interest Test has been applied and 
favours exclusion of the information from the Press 
and Public.  
 

  10. Independent Living Centre, Scarisbrick 
Avenue, Southport 

Dukes; (Pages 109 - 
118) 

  Report of the Strategic Director - Communities  
 

  

 



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

WEDNESDAY 24 MARCH 2010. 

 

58 

CABINET MEMBER - HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE  

ON WEDNESDAY 17 MARCH 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Griffiths  

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Brennan and D Rimmer 
 
65. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
66. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
67. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 FEBRUARY 2010  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 February be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
68. SEFTON DEMENTIA STRATEGY  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director - 
Social Care and Wellbeing on the Sefton Dementia Strategy (the 
Strategy), and indicating that a decision on the matter was required to 
progress implementation. 
 
The report indicated that the Strategy had been developed in response to 
the National Dementia Strategy – “Living well with dementia”; that the 
national strategy included 3 key themes, namely raising awareness, early 
assessment and diagnosis and living well with dementia; and that 17 
objectives in support of the themes had been developed to ensure local 
access to services for people with dementia and carers. As a result of a 
multi agency approach to developing a Strategy for Sefton, 5 key priorities 
had been developed with a view to completion in 2012. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the content detailed in the report be approved, and adoption of the 
Sefton Dementia Strategy be endorsed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



CABINET MEMBER - HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE- WEDNESDAY 17 
MARCH 2010 
 

59 

69. TRANSFORMING SOCIAL CARE - YEAR 3 PROJECT PLAN  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director - 
Social Care and Wellbeing, seeking approval for the targets, aims and 
objectives for Year 3 in relation to the Transforming Social Care Agenda. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the targets of the report in relation to Year 3 of the Transforming 
Social Care Agenda be approved.  
 
70. TRANSFORMING SOCIAL CARE, TRANSFORMING 

COMMUNITY SERVICES WORKSTREAM UPDATE  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director Social 
Care and Wellbeing seeking approval for the completed Transforming 
Community Services Strategy – “Bridging the Gap” – which constituted 
part of the Transforming Social Care – NHS Sefton Workstream. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That contents of the report be approved. 
 
71. RETIREMENT OF PETER PATTENDEN - HEAD OF ADULT 

SOCIAL SERVICES  

 
The Cabinet Member reported that this would be the last Cabinet Member 
– Health and Social Care meeting, the Head of Adult Social Services, 
Peter Pattenden, would be attending prior to his retirement. 
 
The Cabinet Member and Councillors Brennan and D.Rimmer paid tribute 
to the sterling work undertaken by Peter for the Social Care and Well 
Being Department and Borough of Sefton. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the thanks and appreciation of the Cabinet Member – Health and 
Social Care and Party Spokespersons be extended to the Head of Adult 
Social Services, Peter Pattenden for the work he had undertaken for the 
Council and Borough of Sefton and best wishes be extended to him for 
future success in the coming years. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



 

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member (Health and Social Care) 
Cabinet 
 

DATE: 
 

26 May 2010 
10 June 2010 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Charging for the Specialist Transport Service  

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

None directly 

REPORT OF: 
 

Robina Critchley – Adult Social Care Director 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Colin Speight 
0151 934 3743 

 
EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

 
No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To apprise Members of the outcomes of the review of the impact of the 
introduction of the flat rate charge on all service users who have transport 
arranged by the Council’s Specialist Transport Service. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
Cabinet on the 1 October 2009 requested a further report following three months 
of operating the charge. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That the Cabinet Member:- 
 
i. Notes the contents of this report.. 
ii. Agrees to the treatment of expenditure in reaching the decision on a appeal, 

as outlined in paragraph 8 of the report. 
iii. Agrees to a further report on this matter in six months time, 
iv. Forwards the report to Cabinet. 
 
 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
Not applicable. 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Not applicable. 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Not applicable 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: None.   
 
Budget/Policy Framework: 
 

 

Financial: 
 

None as a result of this report, however it should be noted that 
budgetary provision has been made 
[...]
oved the 
implementation, from the 1st October 2009, of a flat rate charge of £3 per day 
(£1.50 per journey) on all service users who have transport arranged by the 
Councils Specialist Transport Service. 

 
2. The Council then received a petition from the Sefton Carers Forum which 

was considered by Cabinet at its meeting on the 1st October 2009. 
 

3. Cabinet on this date resolved under Minute 134: That  
 

i. the petition and statement given by Mr. Corscaden be noted; 
 

ii. the report be noted, and 
 

iii. the Strategic Director of Adult Social Services (Health and Social 
Care) review the impact of the introduction of the flat rate charge 
on all service users who have transport arranged by the Council's 
Specialist Transport Service after three months of operation and 
submit a report thereon to the Cabinet. 

 
4. This report seeks to address the request in 3iii above. 
 
5. After the 9 July 2009 and prior to the implementation of the charge on the 1st  

October 2009 the Council received 31 communications by telephone, and 18 
by letter objecting to the charge.  5 of these written communications were 
entered into the Directorate’s Customer Complaints system and have been 
satisfactorily dealt with.    
 

6. Service users are being invoiced based on information provided by the 
Specialist Transport Unit.  There have been some minor hiccups, the main 
one relating to invoicing service users for trips which have not occurred due 
to carers arranging pick ups from day centres.  This is a matter of 
communication between the Specialist Transport Unit, the day centre 
provider and the Adult Social Care department which we are working to 
improve on. 

 
7. The charge agreed by Members is a flat rate charge.  This does not come 

under the fairer charging policy and there is therefore no financial 
assessment to establish whether or not a service user can afford the charge.  
However, there will be genuine cases of hardship where a service user 
cannot afford to pay the charge.  With this in mind the Adult Social Care 
Department has implemented a Transport Appeal Procedure and this is 
detailed in Annex A.  At the time of drafting this report there were 34 service 
users who have appealed against the charge. 

 
8. 30 of the 34 have had a visit by one of the Departments Finance Visiting 

Officers and have provided financial information in support of their appeal. Of 
the 30, 4 relate to older people,5 relate to older people with mental illness 
and 21 adults with learning disabilities. Consideration has been given to 22 of 
these cases. In the main the expenditure being claimed relates to 

Agenda Item 4

Page 10



 

expenditure incurred when taking part in activities organised by day centres 
and general transport costs.  If all of the costs claimed were allowed, 9 of the 
22 would pay the full transport charge and 13 would be exempt.  A matter for 
consideration is the level of allowance given against expenditure, over and 
above usual living costs, claimed.  It is proposed that expenditure incurred by 
service users when taking part in activities organised by day centres should 
be allowed in full.  
 

9. With regard to transport costs, based on appeals received it is difficult if not 
impossible to relate the costs directly to service users.  At the same time, we 
do not want to operate a overly bureaucratic process.  It is therefore 
suggested that we allow a percentage of travel costs, say 50%.  If this were 
applied to service users who would be exempt from paying a charge if we 
allowed all expenditure claimed, 7 would still be exempt and 2 would pay the 
charge in full and 4 would pay a reduced charge. 

 
10. So far there has been a handful of service users/carers who have said that 

they won’t pay the charge.  It is too early in the process to assess if this is the 
case or if this is to escalate into bigger numbers, however attached as Annex 
B is a brief outline of the Sefton debt recovery procedure.  Included in the 
procedure is a liaison with the appropriate department prior to taking court 
action and officers would, of course, take the view of Members prior to 
approving such action. 

 
11. In addition the Adult Social Care Department already has in place an 

established appeals mechanism in respect of charging and service users 
have the full right and prerogative to use this facility if they wish.  There are 
details of this subject on the Sefton Website and a leaflet is given to all users 
at the point of assessment on how to access this facility.   

 
12. At the time of writing this report the Council has received no indications of 

people electing not to go to their normal day care facility.  The Strategic 
Manager for the Councils Specialist Transport Service also confirms there 
has been no reduction in the numbers of people using the Councils Specialist 
Transport Service. 
 

13. It is proposed a further report on Charging for Specialist Transport Services 
is presented to Members in six months time. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 11



 

Annex A 
TRANSPORT APPEAL PROCEDURE 
 
Where service users make contact unhappy at the principle of having to pay 
a transport charge they will be sent a complaints form, these will be dealt with 
through the usual complaints procedure. 
 
Where service users make contact stating that they cannot afford to pay a 
charge then further information will be sought in relation to the service user’s 
finances. 
 
Income-Expenditure visit 
 
Although the transport charge is not part of the financial assessment process, 
all service users will be visited by a Finance Visiting Officer (FVO) to gather 
up-to-date financial information.  The FVO will: 

• Gather details of the service user’s finances (ensuring that correct 
benefits are in place), and also maximising the income of household 
members. 

• Confirm that the charge for home care or day care services are 
correct. 

• Identify the actual costs of disability related expenditure. 
• Identify any extenuating circumstances. 

 
The financial information will be passed to the Welfare Rights Service (WRS) 
Manager who will then go through all the service user’s income and allowable 
expenditure.    
 
Income-Expenditure assessment 
 
The Income-Expenditure assessment will detail all the income that the 
service user has available, and include allowances for some expenditure. 
 
As the transport cost is not part of the Fairer Charging policy then all other 
income which is disregarded as part of the Fairer Charging calculation will be 
taken into account.   This will include Pension Savings Credit, the mobility 
component of Disability Living Allowance (DLA) and the highest rate care 
component of DLA or Attendance Allowance: 
E.g. if someone receives the highest rate care component of DLA or 
Attendance Allowance of £70.35 per week, then only a lower rate of £47.10 
per week is taken into account as income under the Fairer Charging 
calculation.  When considering the transport charge the £23.25 difference will 
be taken into account.  
 
The following expenditure will be allowed: 

• Rent/mortgage, service charges, council tax. 
• Actual disability related expenditure. 
• The charge paid for home care or day care services. 
• An allowance for everyday living expenses equal to Pension 

Credit/Income Support plus 25%. 
• Relevant transport related expenditure. 
• Relevant expenditure in relation to day centre activities. 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 12



 

The final figure will determine if the service user has income available to pay 
towards the transport charge. 

 
Further appeal 
 
Where service users are still unhappy with the decision of the WRS Manager 
then they have the right to appeal further to the Principal Manager (Finance, 
Contracts, Welfare Rights), a Service Manager and a representative from the 
Carer’s Centre. 

 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 13



 

Annex B  
 
Example of how to deal with a non-payment care package case 

 
The charge payer has been sent an invoice but fails to pay.  
 
 
Reminder sent after 14 days and again no payment or contact has been 
received. 
  
 
Final Notice sent after 28 days and again no payment or contact has been 
received. 
 
 
The next monthly invoice will go out with the balance b/fwd on, again 
followed by the reminder and final notice. 
 
 
If after 2 months there is no contact the Accounts Receivable Section will 
phone to find out what the problem is and to ask for payment. If contact can’t 
be made, payment is refused or the person is confused or in ill health the 
case will be marked on Oracle as referred to Health & Social Care.  
 
 
These cases will be referred each week and will be co-ordinated by the 
Accounts Receivable Section. They will check to see if there are any other 
invoices outstanding for the person and they will check Council Tax to get the 
full picture of the person’s indebtedness to the Council. 
 
 
The Accounts Receivable Section will then refer the cases to Health & Social 
Care.  
 
 
Within 21 days the HSC will report back to the Accounts Receivable Section 
with the details of whether the invoice is to be cancelled, the invoice can be 
put on hold pending the appeal process or the debt should be pursued. This 
may result in further liaison between the teams. 
 
 
If the person is refusing to make any arrangement and the charges are 
correct, Income will refer the case to Debt Recovery within 7 days for legal 
action to be taken. 
 
 
Legal will send out a Letter of Claim and request all copy documents. These 
will be supplied by HSC within 14 days.    
 

  
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 14



 
 
 

  

 

REPORT TO: 
 

CABINET MEMBER HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 

 

DATE: 
 

26 May 2010 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

TRANSFORMING SOCIAL CARE – FINAL YEAR END REPORT 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

NONE 

REPORT OF: 
 

ROBINA CRITCHLEY – ADULT SOCIAL CARE DIRECTOR 
 

CONTACT 
OFFICER(S): 
 

LOU FASHIONI – BUSINESS MANAGER 
(TELEPHONE NO) 0151 
[...]
genda Item 5

Page 19



 
 
 

  

 
Whilst the targets are challenging, the information given above, suggests that most target figures are 
expected to be achieved. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 20



 
 
 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member Health and Social Care 

DATE: 
 

26 May 2010 

SUBJECT: 
 

Single Capital Pot – Mental Health 

WARDS 
AFFECTED: 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

Adult Social Care Director 

CONTACT 
OFFICER: 
 

Barry Robinson 
0151 247 7342 
barry.robinson@sefton.nhs.uk 
 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

 
NO 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
To inform Members of the Mental Health Single Capital Pot and of proposals for 
expenditure. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
To agree allocation of the Mental Health Single Capital Pot  
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
The Cabinet Member is asked to agree the recommended priorities as set out 
below. 
 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

N/A 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following Approval of the date of this meeting 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 21



 
 
 

  

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
N/A 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

N/A 

Financial: 
 
 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2010/ 
2011 
£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

2012/ 
2013 
£ 

2013/ 
2014 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry date? N N/A 

How will the service be funded post expiry? N/A 

 
Legal: 
 

N/A 

Risk Assessment: 
 
 

There are no significant risks arising from this 
report. 

Asset Management: 
 

N/A 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS 
FD 392 - The Head of Corporate Finance & Information Services has been 
consulted and his comments have been incorporated into this report 
VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS ASKED TO SUBMIT PROPOSALS 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 22



 
 
 
[...]
osal is revenue                                                       0
            
 
Light For Life 
Reject as the proposal is revenue only – to fund a post.            0 
 
Parkhaven Trust  
Support the developments proposed but reduce the allocation 
requested by £10,000          140,000 
 
Sefton Opera 
Allow bid in full               3,000 
 
Sefton Advocacy 
Reduce the amount requested to £20,000         20,000 
 
Cosmopolitan Housing Association 
Reduce the amount allocated by £5,000.                    85,000 
                      ________ 
Total             281,000 
 
It is recommended that the above revised submissions are approved and that the 
balance be reserved to support the commissioning of a mental health employment 
initiative and for information purposes. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 26



 
 
 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member Health & Social Care 

DATE: 
 

26th May 2010 

SUBJECT: 
 

Safeguarding Adults in Sefton 

WARDS 
AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

Robina Critchley 
Adult Social Care Director 
 

CONTACT 
OFFICER: 
 

Margaret Milne 
Principal Manager, Adult Social Care 
Tel: 0151 934 3614 
 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

 
No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To update the Cabinet Member regarding the activity and developments in 
Safeguarding Adults in Sefton. 
 
 
REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
Safeguarding Adults is a key issue for all Councils and it is important to have 
Cabinet approval to the approach within Sefton. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
The Cabinet Member is asked to: 
 

1. Approve the contents of the report 
2. Receive further reports on a quarterly basis on performance relating to 

Safeguarding Adults in Sefton 
 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 27



 
 
 

  

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: None 
 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

None 

Financial:     There are no financial implications relating to this report. 
 
 
 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 
[...]
llowing unsubstantiated allegations of 

physical abuse and neglect allegedly experienced by a vulnerable person 
accessing respite care.  

 
• A vulnerable person having a substantial sum of money returned to them 

following the interception of the Legal Department, which had previously been 
lent in good faith. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 31



 
 
 

  

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 32



 
 
 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member Health & Social Care 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee ( Health & Social Care ) 

DATE: 
 

26th May 2010 
25th May 2010 

SUBJECT: 
 

Service Inspection of Adult Social Care 

WARDS 
AFFECTED: 
 

Non Directly 

REPORT OF: 
 

Robina Critchley 
Adult Social Care Director 

CONTACT 
OFFICER: 
 

Margaret Milne 
Principal Manager, Adult Social Care 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
To present to Members the report of the Care Quality Commission on the 
inspection of Adult Social Care. 
 
 
 
 
 
REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
Requirement to bring this matter formally to the attention of elected members. 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 

(i) That Members note the report of the Care Quality Commission on the 
inspection of Adult Social Care. 

(ii) Agree the recommendation being addressed through the Improvement 
Plan. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

No 

Agenda Item 8

Page 33



 
 
 

  

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

n/a 

 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
None 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

None 

Financial: None 
 
 
 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2009 
2010 
£ 

2010/ 
2011 
£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

2012/ 
2013 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry date? Y/N When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

 
Legal: 
 
 

None 

Risk Assessment: 
 
 

None 

Asset Management: 
 
 

n/a 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 34



 
 
 

  

There are no financial consequences and therefore the Finance Director has not 
been consulted. 
 
 
 
 
CORPORATE OBJECTIVE MONITORING: 
 

Corporate 
Objective 

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative  
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √  

2 Creating Safe Communities √   

3 Jobs and Prosperity  √  

4 Improving Health and Well-Being √   

5 Environmental Sustainability  √  

6 Creating Inclusive Communities √   

7 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening local 
Democracy 

√   

8 Children and Young People 
 

 √  

 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF 
THIS REPORT 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
Background 
 
Members will be aware that an inspection took place in December 2009 in respect of 
Adult Social Care with a focus of inspection on: 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 35



 
 
 

  

• Safeguarding Adults 
• Improved quality if life for older people 
• Increased choice and control for older people 

 
The final report was published 16 March 2010 and is attached at Annex A. 
 
The Care Quality Commission judges the performance of councils using the following 
four grades: ‘performing poorly’, ‘performing adequately’, ‘performing well’ and 
‘performing excellently’. 
 
In conclusion the Care Quality Commission judged the council as follows: 
 
Safeguarding Adults: 
 
The Care Quality Commission concluded that Sefton was performing well in 
safeguarding adults. 
 
Improved quality of life for older people: 
 
The Care Quality Commission concluded that Sefton was performing excellently in 
supporting improved quality of life. 
 
Increased quality and control for older people: 
 
The Care Quality Commission concluded that Sefton was performing well in supporting 
increased choice and control. 
 
Capacity to improve: 
 
The Care Quality 
[...]
                                                       ANNEX B 

Page 34 of 35 

l The PQA sub-group will meet a minimum of eight times per year. 

l Minutes of the meeting will be sent to the SASB 
l Identified performance and quality issues will be reported to the SASB quarterly. 

l An annual report will be provided to the SASB and will incorporate the sub-group’s 
work plan. 

 

Where case exception concerns are raised regarding safeguarding practice the following 
process will be followed: 

 
l Agency staff should discuss the concerns with their line manager and record the 

concerns as per agency policy. 
l A written request that the case be subject to a SASB case audit should be 

forwarded to the SASB coordinator. 

l The SASB Chair will consider the request and a decision made regarding the 
appropriateness of the request. 

l The Chair of the SASB will confirm the decision to proceed with the request with 
the requesting agency or will report the reasons for any decision not to take 

forward. 

l Any immediate action deemed necessary to safeguard adults will be agreed by the 
PQA sub-group and implemented with urgency. 

 
 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 106



Improvement Plan updated 31.3.10                                                       ANNEX B 

Page 35 of 35 

Appendix 4 – DRAFT Safeguarding Board Standards/MoA 
 
A draft Memorandum of Agreement (MoA) has been created – see attached 
document. This will be discussed at the next Sefton Adult Safeguarding Board 
meeting in June for agreement and signing by September 2010. 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 107



Page 108

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Page 109

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 10

Page 118

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Charging for Specialist Transport Service
	5 Transforming Social Care - final year end report
	6 Single Capital Pot - Mental Health
	7 Safeguarding Adults in Sefton
	8 Service Inspection of Adult Social Care
	06a Service Inspection of Adult Social Care Annex A
	06b Service Inspection of Adult Social Care Annex B

	10 Independent Living Centre, Scarisbrick Avenue, Southport



Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

THURSDAY 3 JUNE 2010. 

 

1 

CABINET MEMBER - HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 

ON WEDNESDAY 26 MAY 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Porter 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Brennan and D Rimmer 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Member Minute No Interest Action 

Cllr Porter – Single Capital 
Pot – Mental 
Health 

Personal - 
Trustee of the 
Brighter Living 
Partnership 

Took part in the 
consideration 
of the item and 
voted thereon 

 
3. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2010 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
4. COUNCILLOR BARRY GRIFFITHS  

 
The Cabinet Member and Spokespersons requested that their thanks be 
passed to Councillor Barry Griffiths, former Cabinet Member – Health and 
Social Care, for all his efforts in developing the work of the Health ans 
Social Care Department during his tenure. 
 
5. CHARGING FOR SPECIALIST TRANSPORT SERVICE  

 
Further to Minute No 134 of the Cabinet meeting held on 1 October 2009, 
the Cabinet Member considered the report for the Adult Social Care 
Director on charges for the Specialist Transport Service and indicating that 
a review had been undertaken to assess the impact of the introduction of 
the flat rate charge on all service users who had transport arranged by the 
Council’s Specialist Transport Service. 
 
The report indicated that the a flat rate charge of £3.00 per day (£1.50 per 
journey) had been introduced on 1 October 2009 for all service users who 
had transport arranged by the Council’s Specialist Transport Service; that 
since that date, 49 complaints had been received regarding the charge; 
that the complaints centred around charging for trips which had not 
occurred and had been caused by miscommunication between Adult 



CABINET MEMBER - HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE- WEDNESDAY 26 
MAY 2010 
 

2 

Social Care Department, the Specilaist Transport Unit and the care 
agencies. All parties continued to work to improve upon this issue. 
 
As the charge did not come under the fairer charging policy there was no 
financial assessment.  34 appeals against the charge had been received 
and 30 had already been visited by the Department’s Finance Visiting 
Officers to submit financial information in support of their appeal.  In 
response to the level of allowance given against expenditure over and 
above usual living costs claimed and to ensure that the system was not 
overly bureaucratic, a percentage allowance discount could be introduced. 
 
The Cabinet Member and Spokesperson asked a variety of questions 
relating to Specialist Transport; welcomed the findings of the report as a 
“step in the right direction”; and thanked the Specialist Transport team for 
all their continued efforts to improve the services for all users.  Colin 
Speight agreed to to take details of any individuals experiencing difficulty 
due to the new charge from Members and follow up as appropriate. 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the contents of the report be noted; 
 
(2) the treatment of expenditure in reaching the decision on an appeal, 

as outlined in paragraph 8 of the report, be approved; 
 
(3) the fact that a further report would be submitted on this matter in six 

months time be noted; and 
 
(4) the report be referred to Cabinet for information. 
 
6. TRANSFORMING SOCIAL CARE - FINAL YEAR END REPORT  

 
Further to Minute No 62 of the meeting held on 17 February 2010, the 
Cabinet Member considered the report of the Adult Social Care Director, 
which provided the final year-end report of his Department’s performance 
activity for 2009/10, in relation to achieving key objectives. 
  
RESOLVED:  
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 
7. SINGLE CAPITAL POT - MENTAL HEALTH  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Adult Social Care 
Director on the Single Capital Pot – Mental Health and seeking approval 
for its allocation. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report be noted; 



CABINET MEMBER - HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE- WEDNESDAY 26 
MAY 2010 
 

3 

 
(2) the applications received for funding in support of mental health 

initiatives, as detailed in the report, be approved; and 
 
(3) the reserve balance of £150,000 be retained for future mental health 

projects. 
 
8. SAFEGUARDING ADULTS IN SEFTON  

 
Further to Minute No 63 of the meeting held on 17 February 2010, the 
Cabinet Member considered the report of the Adult Social Care Director 
regarding the activity and developments in relation to Safeguarding Adults 
in Sefton. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report updating on the activity and developments in 

Safeguarding Adults in Sefton be approved; and 
 
(2) the fact that further reports would be submitted on a quarterly basis 

on the performance in relation to Safeguarding Adults be noted. 
 
9. SERVICE INSPECTION OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Adult Social Care 
Director on the Care Quality Commission’s inspection of Adult Social Care 
in Sefton which took place in December 2009.  
 
A copy of the Care Quality Commission’s full inspection report was 
attached as an appendix to the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report of the Care Quality Commission on the inspection of Adult 

Social Care be noted; and 
 
(2) the recommendations being addressed through the Improvement 

Plan, as detailed in the report, be endorsed. 
 
10. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.  The 
Public Interest Test has been applied and favours exclusion of the 
information from the Press and Public. 
 
 



CABINET MEMBER - HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE- WEDNESDAY 26 
MAY 2010 
 

4 

11. INDEPENDENT LIVING CENTRE, SCARISBRICK AVENUE, 

SOUTHPORT  

 
Further to Minute No 22 of the Cabinet meeting held on 20 May 2010, the 
Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director – 
Communities on the Independent Living Centre, Scarisbrick Avenue, 
Southport. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
That the decision of the Cabinet be noted. 
 
 


